In Q4 2021, Detsky Mir launched a regional distribution center in Novosibirsk. The Company currently operates

two federal distribution centers in the Moscow Region and three regional warehouses in the Rostov, Kazan, and

Novosibirsk Regions. Total warehouse space is 175,000 sq. m.

Loyalty Program15

Detsky Mir’s loyalty program (Russia)  4Q 2021   4Q 2020  ∆, %

Total loyalty card holders, m  29.6  26.8  10.4%

Share of loyalty card holders in total sales, %   86.5%  84.3%  2.2 p.p.

Active loyalty card holders, m  11.4  10.8  5.6%

Online active loyalty card holders, m  4.3  3.4  26.5%

Share of online active loyalty card holders, %  38.1%  31.5%  6.6 p.p.

The number of loyalty program members in Russia is constantly growing, with 29.6 million cardholders as at

quarter-end (an increase of 10.4% year-on-year). The share of purchases made by loyalty card holders amounted

to 86.5% of total tickets (+2.2 p.p. year-on-year).

There are now 11.4 million active loyalty card holders. The number of active digital loyalty card holders increased

by 26.5% to 4.3 million, which represents 38.1% of the total number of active cards.

8

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss Highlights16

Russian Ruble (RUB), million  IAS 17  IFRS 16

   Q4 2021   Q4 2020   ∆, %  Q4 2021   Q4 2020   ∆, %

Revenue  47,291  44,488  6.3%  47,291  44,488  6.3%

Gross profit   14,040  13,845  1.4%  14,040  13,845  1.4%

% of revenue  29.7%  31.1%  (1.4) p.p.  29.7%  31.1%  (1.4) p.p.

Selling, general and administrative expenses  (9,534)  (7,998)  19.2%  (6,775)  (5,540)  22.3%

% of revenue  20.2%  18.0%  2.2 p.p.  14.3%  12.5%  1.8 p.p.

Forgivable loan (one-off)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Other operating income   146  102  -  146  104  -

EBITDA  4,593  5,625  (18.3)%  7,352  8,085  (9.1)%

% of revenue  9.7%  12.6%  (2.9) p.p.  15.5%  18.2%  (2.7) p.p.

Adjusted EBITDA  4,652  5,949  (21.8)%  7,411  8,409  (11.9)%

% of revenue  9.8%  13.4%  (3.6) p.p.  15.7%  18.9%  (3.2) p.p.

Profit/(loss) for the period   2,344  4,337  (46.0)%  2,227  4,326  (48.5)%

% of revenue  5.0%  9.7%  (4.7) p.p.  4.7%  9.7%  (5.0) p.p.

Adjusted profit/(loss) for the period  2,391  4,596  (48.0)%  2,274  4,585  (50.4)%

% of revenue  5.1%  10.3%  (5.2) p.p.  4.8%  10.3%  (5.5) p.p.

Net debt  25,078   17,956   39.7%  25,078   17,956   39.7%

Lease liabilities  -  -  -  40,837  36,846  10.8%

Net debt / EBITDA  1.3x  1.1x

Net Debt / adjusted EBITDA LTM  1.4x   1.1x

Russian Ruble (RUB), million  IAS 17  IFRS 16

   2021   2020   ∆, %  2021   2021   ∆, %

Revenue  164,300  142,882  15.0%  164,300  142,882  15.0%

Gross profit   50,443  43,973  14.7%  50,443  43,973  14.7%

% of revenue  30.7%  30.8%  (0.1) p.p.  30.7%  30.8%  (0.1) p.p.

Selling, general and administrative expenses  (32,697)  (27,063)  20.8%  (22,217)  (18,337)  21.2%

% of revenue  19.9%  18.9%  1.0 p.p.  13.5%  12.8%  0.7 p.p.

Forgivable loan (one-off)  1,255  -  -  1,255  -  -

Other operating income   273  53  -  310  82  -

EBITDA  18,756  16,223  15.6%  29,273  24,978  17.2%

% of revenue  11.4%  11.4%  0.0 p.p.  17.8%  17.5%  0.3 p.p.

Adjusted EBITDA  18,019  16,963  6.2%  28,536  25,718  11.0%

% of revenue  11.0%  11.9%  (0.9) p.p.  17.4%  18.0%  (0.6) p.p.

Profit/(loss) for the period   11,182  7,764  44.0%  10,902  6,749  61.5%